243,669 12,622

11,541

4,502

24

Operating
and Financial
Results
Operational Highlights  •  Summary Profit & Loss

Revenue & Costs  • Gross Margin & EBITDA Free Cash Flow

Balance Sheet CAPEX Analysis  •  Leverage Policy

Operating Highlights

Russian Market Overview Magnit Today Operating and Financial Results Corporate Governance 4Q 2019 Operating and Financial Results Appendix

14,5

6,2

-0,3

-3,0 -2,5

0,4

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

4,5

-1,0

0,7

-3,1 -2,6 -2,3

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

9,6

7,2

-0,9

0,1 0,1
2,8

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

763

948
1 069

1 131
1 217

1 333

31,6

24,3

12,8

5,8 7,6

9,5

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

3 591
4 414

5 068
5 755

6 425
7 238

19,2
22,9

14,8 13,6
11,6 12,7

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

9 711
12 089

14 059
16 298

18 348
20 725

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

1 2 3

A B C

Selling space YoY growth, %Net retail sales YoY growth, %

Net retail sales, RUB bln Number of stores, EOP Selling space, th. sq. m

LFL sales growth, % LFL traffic growth, % LFL ticket growth, %

0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0

26

Summary Profit & Loss
RUB mln IAS 17 IFRS 16

1H 2018 1H 2019 YoY growth 1H 2018 1H 2019 YoY Growth

Net sales 595,263 657,917 10.5% 595,263 657,917 10.5%

Cost of sales -448,196 -502,318 12.1% -448,196 -502,318 12.1%

Gross profit 147,067 155,598 5.8% 147,067 155,598 5.8%

Gross margin, % 24.7% 23.7% -106 bps 24.7% 23.7% -106 bps

SG&A -106,589 -119,380 12.0% -79,969 -88,926 11.2%

Other income, net 2,945 5,539 88.1% 3,858 6,138 59.1%

Lease & sublease income 1,444 1,561 8.1% 1,444 1,561 8.1%

EBITDA adjusted 1 44,866 45,295 1.0% 72,400 76,348 5.5%

EBITDA Margin adjusted 7.5% 6.9% -65 bps 12.2% 11.6% -56 bps

EBITDA 44,866 43,319 -3.4% 72,400 74,371 2.7%

EBITDA margin,% 7.5% 6.6% -95 bps 12.2% 11.3% -86 bps

Depreciation & Amortization -17,437 -23,270 33.4% -34,874 -45,477 30.4%

EBIT 27,429 20,049 -26.9% 37,526 28,894 -23.0%

FX gain/ (loss) -703 641 -191.2% -703 641 -191.2

Net finance costs -4,264 -7,442 74.5% -18,542 -23,551 27.0%

Profit before tax 22,462 13,248 -41.0% 18,282 5,983 -67.3%

Taxes -4,697 -3,443 -26.7% -3,861 -1,990 -48.5%

Effective tax rate 20.9% 26.0% 21.1% 33.3%

Net income 17,765 9,805 -44.8% 14,421 3,993 -72.3%

Net margin, % 3.0% 1.5% -149 bps 2.4% 0.6% -182 bps

1
Adjusted for the accident on Voronezh DC and LTIP (Long-Term Incentive Program) expense.

Source: IAS 17 — based on Management accounts; IFRS 16 — reviewed results prepared in accordance with IFRS

Russian Market Overview Magnit Today

Operating and Financial Results
Corporate Governance

4Q 2019 Operating and Financial Results Appendix

27

Revenue & Costs
Revenue
Dynamics
RUB bln

Net Income
Dynamics,
RUB bln

Margin
Dynamics

Based on IAS 17

*Adjusted for the accident on Voronezh DC and LTI expense

SG&A Expense
Structure

YoY growth, %